## PUBLIC NOTICE OF HEARING

## TO THE CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, in accordance with Miss. Code Ann. §§ 77-3-47 and 77-3-21 and RP 15 of the Commission's Public Utilities Rules of Practice and Procedure, that the Mississippi Public Service Commission (Commission) has scheduled a hearing on Tuesday, January 7, 2025, beginning at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as may be practicable, in Docket No. 2024-AD-37. At said date and time, the City of Holly Springs is summoned to appear and show cause as to why the Commission should not find the City of Holly Springs in violation of Miss. Code Ann. § 77-1-33 for obstructing the investigation of the Commission into the adequacy of service being provided by Holly Springs Utility Department, a matter squarely within the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 77-3-21. Immediately thereafter, the Commission shall conduct a Section 77-3-21 hearing in order to make such findings as may be supported by proof as to whether the City of Holly Springs is rendering reasonably adequate electric service.

The scheduled hearing of these matters shall be held before the Full Commission in the Commission Hearing Room located on the first floor of the Woolfolk State Office Building, 501 N. West St., Jackson, Mississippi 39201. At said hearing, the City of Holly Springs shall be afforded the opportunity to be heard upon those allegations brought by the Commission in its Complaint filed in the subject docket. All persons testifying will be subject to cross-examination by the Commission and the independent consultants hired to investigate the adequacy of the electric service being provided by the Holly Springs Utility Department.

FURTHER INFORMATION regarding this case may be obtained by:

- Viewing the public filings in this case on the Commission's website, <a href="https://www.psc.ms.gov">https://www.psc.ms.gov</a>, clicking Case Files and entering the Case Year and Case Number; or,
- Making a request to the public records officer—Katherine Collier, Executive Secretary, Mississippi Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 1174, Jackson, Mississippi 39215-1174.

ALL MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC are invited to attend. Public comments and motions to intervene should be filed on or before Monday, December 2, 2024, to be considered by the Commission. Pursuant to The Americans with Disabilities Act and Miss. Code Ann. § 43-6-5, this hearing is being held in a physically accessible location. If you need auxiliary aids and/or services to participate in this hearing, please contact the Commission at 601.961.5400 at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the hearing so arrangements may be made to accommodate you. Further notice will not be provided to the public if this hearing is cancelled for any reason.

BY ORDER OF THE MISSISSIPPI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

[SEAL]

KATHERINE COLLIER, Executive Secretary